HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 8011 of the Second Extraordinary Session By Thompson

A RESOLUTION to honor the memory of W.D. Merritt of Memphis.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly were greatly saddened to learn of the passing of W.D. Merritt; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Merritt was a highly regarded citizen and consummate professional who worked assiduously to improve the quality of life for his fellow citizens in numerous capacities; and

WHEREAS, a law enforcement professional, Mr. Merritt enjoyed a distinguished twentyeight-year career with the Memphis Police Department and, in 2013, joined the Criminal
Investigation Division of the District Attorney's Office as a criminal investigator, assigned to the
District Attorney's Special Prosecution Unit; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure with the Memphis Police Department, W.D. Merritt spent ten years with the uniform patrol, five years as a sergeant with the robbery squad, and thirteen years as a sergeant with the homicide squad; and

WHEREAS, his work with the District Attorney's Office saw him assist prosecutors in preparing cases for trial by locating witnesses, serving subpoenas, performing background checks, securing evidence, and testifying, if needed; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Merritt leaves behind an indelible legacy of integrity and probity in public life, compassion and loyalty in private life, and diligence and dedication in all his chosen endeavors; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause to remember the bountiful life of this exceptional public servant and human being; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE

CONCURRING, that we honor the memory of W.D. Merritt, reflecting fondly upon his impeccable character and his stalwart commitment to living the examined life with courage and conviction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we express our sympathy and offer our condolences to the family of Mr. Merritt.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.